VICINITY MAP ZONING CODE INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION UNIT AREAS OVERVIEW SHEET LIST
%NN \\:»f:\’\;‘ Tenien ciuch @ Bl v @ > .
AN LRS- iy TV ADDRESS: 1410-1422 S MAIN ST, VENICE CA 90291 1410-1422 MAIN ST UNIT UNIT AREA UNIT TYPE Sheet Number Sheet Name
AL = | ZONING: C2-1-0 DESCRIPTION: NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A 5 STORY UNIT 1 600 SF 1-BEDROOM TITLE
@ 2 * MIXED-USE BUILDING (COMMERCIAL + 19 UNITS) AND A T100 TITLE
pe D @i APN #: 1410 MAIN: 4238012003 BASEMENT PARKING GARAGE ) UNIT 2 492 SF 1-BEDROOM
o ) O@\\o\» = ‘A,w & )i_,} "oy ot ?: o 1414 MAIN 4238012004 UNIT 3 412 SF STUDIO T1 01 TITLE - AREAS
B %7 ’ A ) Y €5 ¥ 1422 MAIN: 4238012005 EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT 1414 MAIN ST =1 STORY 1102 TITLE - AREAS
i W o L Y EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED UNIT 4 490 SF STUDIO T109 TITLE - PARKING AND AB 2097 ELIGIBILITY
o @ ® 1410_14%2 N ST LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 3-5, BLOCK 7, VENICE OF AMERICA TRACT
@ : EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT 1422 MAIN ST =1 STORY UNIT 5 490 SF STUDIO CIVIL
i Y. ‘; P e ¢\ e MAP REFERENCE: M B 6-126/127 EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED
B e=\N UNIT 6 498 SF 1-BEDROOM C100 SURVEY
» LW - . LOT AREA: 1410 MAIN = 2,954.6 SF PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT =4 STORY UNIT 7 549 SF 1-BEDROOM
SR SN e e T TR 12; 421 mm = g,%g-g §E Ers1o f/{gRY ] ARCHITECTURE
J = 3,105.
R —— s |4 " 1410-1422 MAIN = 9,089.7 SF TRELLIS) UNIT'8 440 SF STUDIO A100 SITE PLAN
o A S— UNIT 9 497 SF STUDIO A101 BUILDING PLANS LO1
—"y g N\ EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ~ LOT 3 - 1410 MAIN: VACANT LAND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION A102 BUILDING PLANS L02
- - ) ) USE: II:8¥ g - 13;421 mxm 3?1 glli ggg (RESIDENTIAL LEVEL 2-3) =V-B UNIT 10 566 SF 1-BEDROOM A103 BUILDING PLANS L03
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS LEGEND - : ’
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION UNIT 11 1,169 SF 2-BEDROOM A104 BUILDING PLANS L04
o _ _ BUILDING SETBACKS: SETBACKS (VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN 10.F.4 AND LAMC): (COMMERCIAL AND PARKING GARAGE) = 1-B A105 ROOF PLAN
(E) Existing VIF Verify In Field F.Y COMMERCIAL C2 =0 UNIT 12 1,012 SF 2-BEDROOM A106 BASEMENT PLAN B1
F.Y. RESIDENTIAL = MIN 5' VENICE SPECIFIC PROJECT DIRECTORY UNIT 13 911 SE >-BEDROOM A200 ELEVATIONS
TYP Typical North Arrow SV COMMERCIAL Co PLO{*N (10.F.4) . 0o A201 ELEVATIONS
Y. = . UNIT 14 1,028 SF 2-BEDROOM
Room name S.Y. RESIDENTIAL = 5'+3 ADDT. FT. FROM 3,4,5 OWNER: gg'sggEMgl'i"bz"F'g T;EESOL_'521 A202 ELEVATIONS (.
¢ Center Line 101 Room Tag STORY = 8' TOTAL (R4) Nl GA 90265 UNIT 15 964 SF 2-BEDROOM A203 ELEVATIONS
R.Y. COMMERCIAL C2 =0 ’ UNIT 16 1170 SF 2-BEDROOM A300 SECTIONS O
@ Tempered 4% Level Head R Y. RESIDENTIAL SIS ITRY ARCHITECT: m_Royce Architecture ’ A301 SECTIONS -—
PER LAMC 12.14 C2 (C): FOR ALL PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS Egg ggf‘;ﬁg e 00201 UNIT 17 916 SF 2-BEDROOM A302 SECTIONS O
ERECTED AND USED FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES, SIDE AND Matthos, R UNIT 18 881 SE 2-BEDROOM ABO2 DETAILS AND SPECS
atthew Royce, AlA
! " Align @ Smoke/Carbon REAR YARD CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE R4 323.930.0001 3
Monoxide Detector ZONE (SECTION 12.11 C.2. AND 3.) SHALL BE PROVIDED AND mat’ihew.@mro cearchitecture.com UNIT 19 1,254 SF 2-BEDROOM BUILDABLE AREA DIAGRAM
b Mark MAINTAINED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL OF THE FIRST STORY USED y ' L
oor Mar - IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES. AB 2097 ELIGIBILITY e
] Exhaust Fan, | M\ | U)
TYP. R4 ZONE YARD REQUIREMEMTS (LAMC 12.11 (C) 2,3): . . . . . . \ o <
@ Window Mark SIDE YARD = 5' + 1' FOR EVERY ADDED STORY ABOVE 2 Purspgnt to Ass.embly. Bill (AB) 2097, thg Qty of Los.AngeIes is 1410-22 Main §t is ellglple for the AB 2097 T C
STORIES = 5' + 3' = &' proh!blted from imposing or e_nforcmg minimum parking Reduced Parking Requirements (See Sheet T109) ‘
SIM 1 . . REAR YARD = 15' + 1' FOR EVERY ADDED STORY ABOVE 3 requirements on any residential, commercial or other = |
n Detail Callout A101 Section/Elevation STORIES = 15' + 2' = 17" development project (excluding event centers, hotels and similar AUTOMOBILE PARKING PROVIDED ‘
\A101) etail Laflou r Head transient lodging) that are within a one-half mile radius of a Major |‘
EXCEPTION LAMC 12.22.A.18(C)3: Transit Stop. The gepa”me”tff ZC'tZVZP'?]'.‘”r:”Q issueda . TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 24 2 | AREA OF LOT O
BUILDING CODE INFORMATION NO YARD REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO THE RESIDENTIAL ;“emofa”d“m o tece"c‘jberff ’ (t)h e e o B 2097 2 S =9,089.7 SF
PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS LOCATED ON LOTS IN THE CR, C1, or project applicants and staft on the implementation o : TOTAL COMMERCIAL 4 = g
C1.5, C2, C4, AND C5 ZONES USED FOR COMBINED GRAND TOTAL 28 ‘ )
OCCUPANCY GROUP: MULTI FAMILY R-4 COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES, IF SUCH PORTIONS
COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT A-2 ARE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR RESIDENTIAL USES, ABUT A \ m
PARKING GARAGE UNDERGROUND S-2 STREET, PRIVATE STREET OR ALLEY, AND THE FIRST FLOOR ‘
OF SUCH BUILDINGS AT GROUND LEVEL IS USED FOR DENSITY BONUS CALCULATION AND ENTITLEMENTS REQUEST ‘
BUILDING TYPE: TYPE V-B FULLY SPRINKLERED, COMMERCIAL USES OR FOR ACCESS TO THE RESIDENTIAL
NFPA 13 R SPRINKLER (SPRINKLER SHALL BE PORTIONS OF SUCH BUILDINGS. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A-37 (d)(3): City Planning Commission Review, | T
APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIV. PRIOR TO Table 12.22 A.37. (e)(1)(i)a. 1/2 WIDTH OF ALLEY
INSTALLATION.) 2021 LABC SEC. 903.3.1.2 ALLOWABLE (VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN 10.F.3): 30' FLAT ROOF, 35' VARIED ABUTTING LOT = 683.3 SF m
BUILDING HEIGHT: ROOF 50% Density Bonus: 15% Very Low Income Units
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 4 STORIES PER 2021 IBC TABLE 504.4 TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA = AREA OF LOT + 1/2 WIDTH U)
PROPOSED BUILDING 46'- 4" (MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 57'-10" WITH 15' ELEVATOR NUMBER OF ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE DENSITY X 150% OF ALLEY ABUTTING LOT
HEIGHT: OVERRUN AND SOLAR TRELLIS) UNITS PER DENSITY LAW = = 25 X 150/100 =0,089.7 + 677.4 SF >
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60'-0" HEIGHT PER 2021 IBC TABLE 504.3 =375 =9,767.1 SF
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF  NO RESTRICTION ON NUMBER OF STORIES PER 'DEPARTMENT _ 35 RESIDENTIAL UNITS |
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA STORIES: OF CITY PLANNING GENERALIZED SUMMARY OF ZONING LOT COVERAGE U
RESIDENTIAL: 7,000 SF PER STORY PER TABLE 506.2 IBC REGULATIONS Per Table 12.22 A.37.(f)(1)(i), Allowed number of Additional Incentives: &
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA PROPOSED NUMBER OF 4 STORIES + 1 STORY (SOLAR TRELLIS) . . TOTAL LOT AREA 9,089.7 SF 9,089.7 SF G) £
COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT STORIES: 4 Incentives : 16% Very Low Income Households . CEU o
(A2, I-B): UNLIMITED PER STORY PER TABLE 506.2 IBC ) BUILDING FOOTPRINT 7,900 SF 00 e >< N <
BASE DENSITY: VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN: F.2.B. COMMERCIAL ZONES. NO NUMBER OF VERY LOW ALLOWABLE DENSITY X 16% "— O
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL VENICE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTONA | INCOME RESIDENTIAL =25 X 16/100 SAVING / HARDSCAPE 1 187 SF 131 9 o8
PARKING GARAGE (S-2, I-B): 237,000 SF PER STORY PER TABLE 506.2 IBC COMMERCIALLY-ZONED LOT SHALL EXCEED THE DENSITY UNITS = = i VERY LOW INCOME ' 70 36
= - >
PERMITTED IN THE R3 ZONE. oo e Ry LOW N L ANDSCAPE 0SF 0%
FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECT IS UTILIZING AB 2334 AND UNDERLYING GENERAL
PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION OF 'NEIGHBORHOOD OFFICE Following are the On/ Off Menu Incentives and Waivers of Development Standards requested: N OWNER
COMMERCIAL' ALLOWS R4 DENSITY
The project is located within Flood Zone AE (EL 8 - Base Flood Elevation Requirement of 8'-0") ON MENU DENSITY BONUS INCENTIVES PAVING/ HARDSCAPING T 423 MALIBU RD,
and has to comply with the Flood Hazard Management Plan. AREA OF LOT + 1/2 WIDTH OF ALLEY ABUTTING LOT 800 SF STE 50-341
=9,089.7 + 677.4 = 9,767.1 SF 1. 96.6% increase in the allowable FAR to 2.95 FAR in lieu of 1.5:1 FAR as required by the Venice Coastal Zone Specific MALIBU, CA 90265
The plan requires that new structures in the AE zone be elevated 1 foot above the Base Flood Plan Section 11.B.3
Elevation. R4 =400 SF / DWELLING UNIT
9,767.1/400=24.4 = 25 UNITS (ROUNDED UP TO OFF MENU DENSITY BONUS INCENTIVES BUILDING FOOTPRINT m RA
A flood zone clearance will be required for this project. NEXT WHOLE NUMBER) 7,900 SF _—
2. 37.5% decrease in north-westerly side yard to allow 5' - 0" in lieu of 8' - 0" as required by the LAMC Section 12.11.C.2 Rovee Architect
FEMA allows mixed-use buildings to have subterranean parking that needs to be dry NUMBER OF UNITS 19 UNITS (INCLUDING 4 VERY LOW INCOME UNITS PER LAMC : m_royee Arenfiectire
floodproofed along with any part of the building that are below the BFE (base flood elevation) PROPOSED: 12.22 A-37, ALLOWABLE DENSITY BONUS IS 50%) 3. 37.5% decrease in south-easterly side yard to allow 5' - 0" in lieu of 8' - 0" as required by the LAMC Section 12.11.C.2 PAVING/ HARDSCAPING 625 Oxford Ave. Venice, CA
\ ) . , 90291
plus 1'. The entrances to the subterranean parking or loading dock that are below BFE plus 1 387 SF
need to have flood barriers. The residential use area must be above BFE plus 1'. All electrical PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: FLOOR AREA (ZONING CODE) = 26,845 SF (SEE AREA 4. 100% decrease in rear yard setback for residential portions of the building to allow 0' - 0" in lieu of 17' - 0" as required by 413232300001
and mechanical needs to be dry floodproofed also or elevated above the BFE plus 1'.(per FEMA CALCULATIONS FOR AREA BREAKDOWN, SHEET T101) LAMC Section 12.11-C.3 d :
bulletin P-936) M
ALLOWABLE F.A.R.: 1.5:1 F.A.R. (VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN 11.B.3) = 13,635 SF WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
SPRINKLER NOTE PROPOSED F.AR: ZONING AREA /LOT AREA = 26,845 SF /9,089.7 SF = 2.95 5. 100% decrease in front yard setback for residential portions to allow 0' - 0" in lieu of 5' - 0" as required by the Venice BLANK SPACE
Coastal Zone Specific Plan Section 10.F.4
Note: The building shall be equipped with an automatic residential fire sprinkler system in HILLSIDE: NO o _ _ . . _ o , o ,
accordance with Section R313.3 or NFPA13R. (2017 LABC). : 6. 5_4.4 Yo increase in height (16'- 4 )fqr_a total bU|Id|_ng height of 46_— 4" in lieu of 30 feet maximum bU|Id_|ng height and to
deviate from the height step-back provisions as required by the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan Section 10.F.3.a
. . . . . : HIGH FIRE HAZARD: NO
The Sprinkler System shall be approved by Plumbing Div. prior to installation. , . . o , . oo ISSUE DATE
7. To allow a Solar Trellis structure at 15' - 0" in height from the roof surface within the maximum height of 57'-10" in lieu of
METHANE HAZARD SITE: METHANE ZONE 30 feet maximum building height and the transitional height requirements as written in the Venice Coastal Zone Specific AUG 1, 2025
Plan Section 10.F.3.a -
LADOT NOTES SPECIAL GRADING AREA NO Number \ Date \ Description
8. To allow Roof Access Structures height of 15'-0" from the roof deck in lieu of 10'-0" over the flat roof height limit for roof
LADBS INFORMATION BULLETIN P/ZC 2023-001 SPECIFIC PLAN AREA: VENICE COASTAL ZONE access structures that cannot be exceeded per Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan Section 9.C.1.a
I. G. DRIVEWAY WIDTHS AND LOCATIONS:
4. 19 ft. minimum when serving more than 25 cars or, in lieu thereof, there shall be two 10 ft. SUBAREA: NORTH VENICE 9. To allow Roof Access Structures size of 152 square feet in lieu of the 100 square foot size limit for Roof Access
minimum wide driveways. Structures per Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan Section 9.C.1.d
GRADING TITLE
GRADING CUT AMOUNT: 9,850 CUBIC YARD
GRADING FILL AMOUNT: 0 CuBIC YARD T1 00




AREA CALCULATION

TOTAL COMMERCIAL | ] | LEVEL B1 PARKING LEVEL 3
ZONING AREA LEVEL 1 : ]
4,542 SF \\ ROOM NAME ZONING AREA ROOM NAME ZONING AREA
TOTAL RESIDENTI O | RESIDENTIAL PARKING GARAGE 0 SF RESIDENTIAL UNITS 11-14 2,204 SF
ffsNé'\éG AREA LEVEL 1 . | \ BIKE PARKING SPACE 0 SF RESIDENTIAL UNITS 15-19 2,646 SF
‘ N T o PARKING GARAGE DRIVEWAY 0 SF RESTAURANT 648 SF
DINING AREA
467 5F \ 0 SF KITCHEN 347 SF
RESTAURANT 1 |
1,276 5F | LEVEL 1 COVERED PRIVATE DECKS UNITS 12, 14 185 SF
% A oL rASH ROOM NAME ZONING AREA COVERED PRIVATE DECK RESTAURANT | 59 SF
=== T R ECYCLING ROOM
o \‘ ‘ rose RESTAURANT 1 1,276 SF TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA L3 5,035 SF
L \ - _
e I | F{{E TAKE-OUT RESTAURANT 295 SF TOTAL COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA L3 1,054 SF
-OUT R 0 \
EF s | RESIDENTIAL LOBBY 236 SF
\ H
. e oo RESTAURANT 2 527 SF LEVEL 4
| L esRNTIALLOBOY e TCHEN 1 576 SF ROOM NAME ZONING AREA
— ot 236 ‘ | |
ol . \ TCHEN 2 . RESIDENTIAL UNITS 11-14 1,949 SF
““‘ “ PATH - 79 SF “ OBBY
K S o RESIDENTIAL UNITS 15-19 2,398 SF
—_— | 1 - | RESTAURANT LOBBY 292 SF
L | Lo RESTROONS 334 SF \ RESIDENTIAL LOBBY 765 SF C
e | RESTAURANT RESTROOMS 334 SF
| CESTAURANT 2 (TCHEN? | BAR/ RESTAURANT 434 SF
| sar 5F A 7o sF S H- EGRESS PATH 1 79 SF
IS | KITCHEN/ FREEZER 122 SF = —
\ | | COVERED OUTDOOR HALLWAY 354 SF e
COVERED PRIVATE DECKS UNITS 11-14 351 SF
| COMMERCIAL TRASH/ RECYCLING ROOM | 178 SF
| RESIDENTIAL TRASH/ RECYCLING ROOM | 130 SF TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA L4 0463 SF )
LV B1 PARKING - AREA PLAN LEVEL 1 - AREA PLAN TOTAL COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA L4 556 SF
1/16" = 1'-0 Y TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA L1 445 SF o
TOTAL COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA L1 4,542 SF N
TOTAL COMMERCIAL | | TOTAL COMMERCIAL ’ (.
ZONING AREA LEVEL 1 : . | - - ZONING AREA LEVEL 1 : L ﬂ o JLJ
656 SF N W 1,054 SF o e — - LEVEL 2 ROOF LEVEL O
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL \ ! | TOTAL RESIDENTIAL s ROOM NAME ZONING AREA AREA ZONING AREA ( >
ZONING AREALEVEL 1:  f=re—m" " / UNITo ZONING AREA LEVEL 1 : LI N /
6,351 SF i Y 5,035 SF T o RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1-4 2,087 SF AREA UNDER SOLAR TRELLIS 2,567 SF
DECK FOR UNIT 195 SF. } RESIDENTIAL UNIT 5 503 SF AREA OF STAIRWAY 135 SF ;
: L *
| A | ~ A _— RESIDENTIAL UNITS 6-10 2,598 SF AREA OF ELEVATOR SHAFT 41 SF q)
K A I o || OFFICE 656 SF TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA L4 2,743 SF
COVERED PRIVATE [ )/ ‘Eggg)\( ' UNIT7 /
beck FORUNIT2: 107 5% Lg ||l wrz |}/ st | COVERED PRIVATE DECK — |/ ~ RESIDENTIAL TRASH/ RECYCLING ROOM | 45 SF
| = : RESIDENTIAL LOBBY 676 SF
T NT3 ‘g = | UNIT 17 m
| A ’ oo resoEMAL | — T Toe COVERED PRIVATE DECKS UNITS 1-5 442 SF
COVEREDPRNATE o Msia | 25985F | s 1 U)
MEEE AL e o | : e TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA L2 6,351 SF
G0 ST | | mana £
7 — e i | = onr 8 TOTAL COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA L2 656 SF )
couereopriTe } | o COVEREDPRIATE 3 TOTAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA 20,037 SF .
T | i : | TOTAL COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA 6,808 SF -O
| S | | ol T 15 TOTAL ZONING AREA: 26,845 SF & _
| R‘E\i‘éﬁmm\" UNIT 10 | RESTAURANT K&%HSFY:N “ m £ g
X | ;ECYCLING\ \ 648 SF \ C§U o
COVERED PRIVATE | RESIDENTIAL ps - - ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 13,635 SF >< ~ o
DECK FOR UNIT 5: 90 SF | o 57 COVERED PRIVATE . WITH1.5:1FAR: N — gdo
‘ - j— — — RESTAURANT: 59 SF _ ( FI 8
! - | PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 26,845 SF E <5
- = e —— - WITH 2.95: 1 FAR: = >
LEVEL 2 - AREA PLAN LEVEL 3 - AREA PLAN SWNER
116" = 1-0" 1/16" = 1'-0" AREA DIAGRAMS LEGEND REE ON THE TREE LLG
23823 MALIBU RD,
STE 50-341
MALIBU, CA 90265
TOTAL COMMERCIAL y N TOTAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA
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TOTAL RESIDENTIAL
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OPEN SPACE NOTE AND CALCULATION

LAMC 12.21 G.2.(a)(3)

A minimum of 25 percent of the common open space
area shall be planted with ground cover, shrubs or trees.
At least one 24-inch box tree for every four dwelling units
shall be provided on site and may include street trees in
the parkway. For a surface area not located directly on
finished grade that is used for common open space, and
located at ground level or the first habitable room level,

shrubs and/or trees shall be contained within permanent

(E) STREET TREE ——————@

planters at least 30-inches in depth, and lawn or ground
cover shall be at least 12-inches in depth. All required
landscaped areas shall be equipped with an automatic

irrigation system and be properly drained.

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:

24" BOX TREE, MIN. 30" ———

DEEP PLANTER BOX

5XSTUDIO =1 HABIT. ROOM = 5X100 = 500 SF
5X1 BR =2 HABIT. ROOMS = 5X100 = 500 SF

9X2 BR =3 HABIT. ROOMS = 9X125 SF = 1,125 SF

DEEP PLANTER BOX

TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 2,125 SF

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE:

2,883 SF COMMON OPEN SPACE ON ROOF DECK

(1,106 SF LANDSCAPED)

TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE = 2,883 SF

% LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE =

1,106 / 2,883 = 38.3%

PROPOSED TREES:

DEEP PLANTER BOX

1 STREET TREE + 4 24-INCH BOX TREES ON SITE
= 5 TREES PROPOSED (REQUIRED = 5)

24" BOX TREE, MIN. 30" ——

DEEP PLANTER BOX

24" BOX TREE, MIN. 30" ————

24" BOX TREE, MIN. 30" ————

OUTDOOR DINING
AREA 467 SF IS NOT

COUNTED TOWARDS

OPEN SPACE
CALCULATIONS

SanEnan
RS
ENNSENSES
iy

1

OUTDOOR
DINING AREA
e 467 SF

=t (NOT

| |'e .COUNTED IN
| {7~ coMMON
OPEN SPACE)

LEVEL 1 - OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM

\

_ _ = i" \
Z AR |
O e \

PRIVATE DECKS NOT
COUNTED TOWARDS
COMMON OPEN

SPACE CALCULATION

OUTDOOR DINING

AREA SEEN BELOW

—

Il!illl%i'.‘!

T
Rt

I

LANDSCAPED AREA ON LEVEL 3 (343 SF)
IS NOT COUNTED TOWARDS TOTAL
COMMON OPEN SPACE CALCULATION
SINCE HORIZONTAL DIMENSION IS 12" - 3"
(LESS THAN 15)

LANDSCAPED
AREA
343 SF (NOT
COUNTED IN

'y 09

2 LEVEL 3 - OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM

RESIDENT
C SITTING AREA
UNDER SOLAR D
TRELLIS

COMMON OPEN SPACE ON
ROOF DECK = 2,883 SF
(INCLUDING LANDSCAPED
AREA OF 1,106 SF)

MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

REA

ANDSCAPED A

= ON ROOF DECK
1106 SF

ROOF DECK - OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM

PACE
MMON OPEN S
CONIN ROOF DECK
2,883 SF

O
o
H
/p
1/16" = 1-0" 1/16" = 1-0" 116" = 1-0" g
EGRESS CALCULATIONS OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR PER TABLE 1004.5, CBC) LEVEL 1- PEDESTRIAN/ VEHICULAR CIRCULATION DIAGRAM OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS LEGEND ( >
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS OCCUPANT OCCUPANT
USE EXITS TRAVEL DISTANCE (FT.) USE OCCUPANCY AREA (SF) LOAD FACTOR LOAD ANDARD 1 LANDSCAPING PLANTER BOX ;
PARKING STALLS
LEVEL B1 LEVEL 1 | e o LANDSCAPED AREA )
RESTAURANT SEATING A-2 2,095 15 140 = D
PARKING GARAGE 2 90 e —— = \ | OPEN SPACE AREA COUNTED
LEVEL 1 KITCHEN A2 1.279 200 7 N \ TOWARDS COMMON OPEN Z
| e I SPACE REQUIREMENT
RESTAURANT 1 2 23 LEVEL 2 SR b e | CALCULATION
- I ——
TAKE-OUT RESTAURANT | 1 30 RESIDENTIAL R-4 5,188 200 26 | o T |t | OPEN SPACE AREA NOT qJ
OFFICE SPACE B 701 100 7 . O AREA == KN COUNTED TOWARDS COMMON
47 DINING -—
RESTAURANT 2 1 Y . == | OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT (D
KITCHEN 1 1 26 LEVEL 3 - T D == CALCULATION 3
| % <i\\\\\\\
KITCHEN 2 5 14 RESIDENTIAL R-4 4,962 200 25 . ] \ ) \l 2 I
RESTROOMS 5 8 RESTAURANT SEATING A-2 648 15 44 I T & --' | V) -O
= L p—pt—— T COMMERCIAL TRASH/
COMMERCIAL TRASH 1 20 KITCHEN A-2 268 200 2 g L — _/\“ - oG Room q) »
z: e ' — >
RESIDENTIAL TRASH 1 1 LEVEL 4 = |r | \ TAKE-OUT RESTAURANT \L R‘T-ES‘STTAF:JOR&T—SY \ r‘? ALLEY _CE% g
| | | R | »
LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL R-4 4,340 200 22 v i _\ | B - >< S 2
I e —— RECYCUI — <
] 122 200 1 ! T | covere oz
UNIT 1 ) 66 KITCHEN A-2 . i/ \ L ity O
UNIT 2 2 49 | LEE“‘T'I"-?“ _ ::::_:: 1 \
UNIT 3 2 47 A lll“““' st | €T \
| (Ll SERVICE LOBBY RAMP TO BASEMENT 1 \ OWNER
ARAG
UNIT 4 2 44 1 PARKING & THREE ON THE TREE LLC
\ 23823 MALIBU RD,
UNIT 5 2 42 STE 50-341
| MALIBU, CA 90265
UNIT 6 2 65 e \
UNIT 7 2 55 ; |
| m RA
UNIT 8 2 50 _
UNIT 9 2 63 m_Royce Architecture
79 LEVEL 1 - C|RCULAT|ON PLAN 625 Oxford Ave. Venice, CA
UNIT 10 2 3 116" = 1-0" 90291
LEVEL 3 rroycearchitsoture com
RESTAURANT 1 26
55
KITCHEN 1 7 RESIDENTIAL ZONING AREA
LEVEL 4
UNIT 11 ) 103 ] COMMERCIAL ZONING AREA
UNIT 12 2 95 BLANK SPACE
UNIT 13 2 90 ———-4  PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION (COMMERCIAL)
UNIT 14 , 24 ISSUE DATE
AUG 1, 2025
UNIT 15 2 64 --——-%  PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION (RESIDENTIAL) -
UNIT 16 2 68 Number\ Date \ Description
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PARKING ANALYSIS - ZIMAS PARCEL PROFILE REPORT PARKING ANALYSIS - ZIMAS PARCEL PROFILE REPORT
= Subarea MNone
Clty Of LOS An93|es CUGU: Clean Up-Green Up Nong H
Depar[ment of City P|anning HCR: Hillside Construction Regulation No City of Los Angeles
NSO: Meighborhood Stabilization Overlay No Zl MAS PU B LI C - s AB 209?} Entitlement Areas 1 1"‘1 0"'{2024 Department Df Clty Plar'lnlng
POD: Pedestrian Oriented Districts None % ¢ N
1 1 .f1 Df2024 REP: Restaurant Beverage Program Eligible  General {RBPA) % : p
Area i
I PARCEL PROFI LER EPORT RFA: Residential Floor Area District None é"
PROPERTY ADDRESSE Address/Legal Information RIO: River Implementation Overlay No
1410 S MAIN ST PIN Number 1088145 1701 SN:- Slgn District No
Lot/Parcel Area (Calculated) 2.954.6 (sq ft) AB 2334: Very Low VMT Yas
ZIP CODE Thomas Brothers Grid PAGE 671 - GRID HE AB 2097: Reduced Parking Areas Yas
90291 Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 4238012003 Streetscape Mo
Tract VENICE OF AMERICA Adaptive Reuse Incentive Area None
BECENT ACTIVITY Map Reference M B &8-126/127 Affordable HUUSiﬂg Llnkﬂge Fae
None Block ’ Residential Market Area High
Lot 3 Non-Residential Market Area High
CASE NUMBERS Arb (Lot Cut Reference) None Transit Oriented Communities (TOG) Tier 3
APCW-2021-2020-COP-MEL-SFE- Map Sheet 108A143 ED 1 Eligibility Not Eligible i
222:23'9_?393_% _ 1088145 RPA: Redevelopment Project Area None
Jurisdictional Information Central City Parking MNa
CPC-2018-7548-CPU Community Plan Area Venice Downtown Parking No
CPC-2014-1456-5P Area Planning Commission West Los Angeles Buiilding Lirie - 1410-22 MAIN ST g
CPC-2018-2377-DB-COP-SPP-MEL  Neighborhood Counci Venice 500 Ft School Zone Active: Westminster Avenus Elementary Math, Technology, and
CPC-2005-8252-CA Council District CD 11 - Traci Park Environmental Studies Magnet)
CECEI-A088:CA Census Tract # 2735.02 500 Ft Park Zone Active: Westminster Dog Park
CEC-1388-113 LADBS District Office West Los Angeles Active: Westminster Senior Citizen Center
SHTI8 80 Permitting and Zoning Compliance Information Assessor Information : 7 C
CPC-1984-226 Administrative Review Mone Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 4238012003 = d
fpeelrale Planning and Zoning Information APN Area (Co. Public Works)” 0.067 (ac) EiEE > O
SRb-i8u104 Special Notes Mone Use Code 010V - Residential - Single Family Residence - Vacant Land .""f. o sy g —
ORD-175694 Zoning c2-1-0 Assessed Land Val. $1,517.527 - WNA.CITY DR o
ORD-175693 Zoning Information (Z1) Z1-1874 Specific Plan: Los Angeles Coastal Transportation Caorridor Assessed Improvement Val. $11,603
RIRLERBAY Z1-2273 Spedific Plan: Venice Coastal Zone Last Owner Change 03/14/2017 e U
OREElrente Z1-2453 SurveyLA - Lost Venice Ganals Historic District Last Sale Amount 59
ORD-168999 Z1-2517 Al Fresco Ordinance within Planning Overlay and/or the Tax Rate Area 687 PALAWAN WY s
ORD-130336 Coastal Zone (Ordinance 188073) Deed Ref No. (City Clerk) 1845660
DIR-2014-2824-DI ZI-2406 Director's Interpretation of Venice Specific Plan and Small Lot Jdi6304 L
DIR-2008-4703-DI Subdivision Dxguiance S - )
22158 Lo g T R TG s 00 = )
ENV-2021-2021-EAF Z1-2452 Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles Building 1 No data for building 1 Sl
ERRCROITRSEND General Plan Land Use Neighborhood Office Commercial Building 2 No data for building 2 ; SO0 Fowt C
b General Plan Notes) Yes Building 3 No data for buiding 3 Address: 1410 S MAIN ST Tract: VENICE OF AMERICA Zoning: C2-1-0 N
: ) : Hillside Area {Zoning Code) Ne Building 4 Mo data for building 4 : ; P : : O
ENV-2005-8253-ND 5t By Ao ., Buiding & No dsia for building 5 APN: 4238012003 Block: 7 General Plan: Neighborhood Office Commercial 3.
ENV-2004-2691-CE Sk Bt Veries Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) No [APN: 4238012003] PIN #: 108B145 1701 Lot: 3 W i E
ENVR2t0s Poe OE Specific Plan Area VENICE COASTAL ZONE Additional Information Arb: None ’
ENY-2003-7520.08 Subarea North Venice Airport Hazard None s
ENV-2002-6836-SP Special Land Use / Zoning None Coastal Zone Calvo Exclusion Area
ENV-2001-56-ND Historic Preservation Review No Single Permit Jurisdiction Area
Historic Preservation Overlay Zone None Farmiand Area Not Mapped AB 2097 ELIGIBILITY: ZIMAS REPORT
Other Historic Designations None Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone YES
Mills Act Contract None Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone No Pursuant to Assembly Bill (AB) 2097, the City of Los Angeles is prohibited from imposing or enforcing q)
CDO: Community Design Overlay None Fire District No. 1 No minimum parking requirements on any residential, commercial or other development project (excluding
CPIO: Community Plan Imp. Overlay None Flood Zane 100 Yr - Zone AE event centers, hotels and similar transient lodging) that are within a one-half mile radius of a Major Transit Z
; e 7 : : . ; ; . e i : : . : ; Stop. The Department of City Planning issued a memorandum on December 31, 2022 which serves as
This report is subject 1o the terms and conditions as set forth on the websilte. For more detalls, please refer 1o the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org This report is subject 1o the terms and conditions as set forth an the websile. For more details, please refer 1o the 1erms and conditions al zimas.lacity.org . . . . .
(") - APN Area ig provided “as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Contral, Benefit Assessment. (7} - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Gontrol, Benefit Assessment. gwdance for project appllca nts and staff on the lmplementatlon of AB 2097.
zimas.lacity.org | planning.lacity.gov zimas.lacity.org | planning.lacity.gov 1410-22 Main St is eligible for the AB 2097 Reduced Parking Requirements q)
Walsccourse: o Fublo ety AUTOMOBILE PARKING PROVIDED D
Methane Hazard Site Methane Zone Police Information
High Wind Velgocity Areas No Bureau West
Special Grading Area {BOE Basic Grid Map A- No Division / Station Pacific TYPE SIZE COUNT I
13372) Reporting District 1431
Wells None Fire Informiation LEVEL B1 (RESIDENTIAL) RESIDENTIAL STANDARD 12 U
Environmental _ Buresl West RESIDENTIAL COMPACT 12 %)
Santa Monica Mountains Zone No Battallion 4 m c >
Biological Resource Potential None Bighst [P Siain &4 LEVEL 1 (COMMERCIAL) COMMERCIAL VAN 1 CEU e
Mountain Lion Patential None Red Flag Restricted Parking No COMMERCIAL STANDARD 3 x S ?‘:
Monarch Butterfly Potential Mo - — g O
Seismic Hazards ~ 8
Active Fault Near-Source Zone TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 24 S
Nearest Fault (Distance in km) 5.04444 2 2
Nearest Fault (Name) Santa Monica Fault TOTAL COMMERCIAL 4
Ragion Transverse Rangss and Los Angeles Basin
Fault Typs B GRAND TOTAL 28
Slip Rate (mm/year) 1.00000000 OWNER
Slip Geometry Left Lateral - Reverse - Obligue THREE ON THE TREE LLC
Slip Type Maderately / Poorly Constrained 238283_} I'\E"'g"d'gh RD,
Down Dip Width (km) 13.00000000 PARKING REQUIRED PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN BIKE PARKING ANALYSIS MALIBU, CA 90265
Rupture Top 0.00000000
Rupture Bottom 13.00000000
D:;}p:ngle{degrem] -75.00000000 RESTAURANT PARKING (PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN SEC. 13 D): BIKE PARKING REQUIRED
Maximum Magritude & 60050000 One space for each 50 square feet of Service Floor (including outdoor service areas) m RA
Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone No BIKE PARKING: -
Candslids No 3,352 SF / 50 SF = 68 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (COMMERCIAL) RESIDENTIAL: . Roycs Archilecture
Liquataction Yes 1 LONG-TERM PER DWELLING UNIT (12.21A16.a.1) = 19 TOTAL - _
Preliminary Fault Rupture Study Area None WINDOW SERVICE RESTAURANT PARKING (PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN SEC. 13 D): 1 SHORT-TERM PER 10 DWELLING UNITS (1221A1 5.3.1) =2 TOTAL 625 OxfordéAOVZ%1Ven|ce, CA
TRl Hasa A Yes One space for each 50 square feet of Service Floor (including outdoor service areas), but minimum 10 spaces (MINIMUM 2)
, r—— +1.323.230.0001
Economic Development Areas - . mroycearchitecture.com
Business Improvement District VENICE BEACH 292 SF /50 SF = 6, HENCE 10 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (COMMERCIAL) COMMERCIAL:
Hubzane Not Qualified 1 LONG-TERM PER 2,000 SF (Table 12.21 A.16.(a)(2))
Jobs and Economic Development Incentive  None OFFICE PARKING (PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN SEC. 13 D): = 3 TOTAL (MIN. 2)
e One space for each 250 square feet of floor area 1 SHORT-TERM PER 2,000 SF (Table 12.21 A.16.(a)(2))
Opportunity Zone No = 3 TOTAL (M'N 2)
Z““"‘:‘* Sy ] :G"E 701 SF /250 SF = 3 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (COMMERCIAL)
tate Enterpri
M ddnd i TOTAL REQUIRED BIKE PARKING =19 + 2 + 3 + 3 =27
: 9 - : RESIDENTIAL PARKING AND RESIDENTIAL GUEST PARKING (PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN SEC. 13 D):
Direct all Inguiries to Los Angeles Housing Department . .. . . . . .
S e Two spaces for each dwelling unit; plus a minimum of one guest parking space for each four or fewer units (e.g., 0.25 guest parking
b N A space per unit, any fraction shall be rounded up to require one additional guest parking space). Exception: for Venice Coastal BIKE PARKING PROVIDED
Website hitps Whousing.lacity org . . . . . ISSUE DATE
. , Development Projects where all required parking spaces are fully enclosed, any required guest spaces may be paid for at the same
Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO} MNo [APN: 4238012003] T . . . . .
Ellis Act P N in lieu fee rate defined for BIZ parking under Section 13 E(1)(2) of this Specific Plan AUG 1, 2025
AE:SMEE' _:_”pm: T S” s BIKE RESIDENTIAL SHORT-T. 2 _
i i =19 UNITS * 2 = 38 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (RESIDENTIAL) BIKE RESIDENTIAL LONG-T 36 Number | Date | Dessrpton
- o : . +19/4=4.75=5 GUEST PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (RESIDENTIAL) o
e 010V - Residential - Single Family Residence - Vacant Land
Motes The property is subject to AB 1482 if the owner is a corporation, limited BIKE COMMERCIAL SHORT-T. 3
liability company with a corporate member, or real estate trust. Does not BEACH IMPACT PARKING (PER VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN SEC. 13 E):
mg;g buhier-accuplod ddplexes Samp; govermant-belized 1. One parking space for each 640 square feet of floor area of the Ground Floor for commercial and industrial Venice Coastal BIKE COMMERCIAL LONG-T. 4
S— ; ' Development Projects.
Housing Crisis Act Replacement Reaview Yes
Housing Element Sites GRAND TOTAL 45
HE Replacement Required N/A = 4,644 SF /640 = 7.26 = 8 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (COMMERCIAL) TITLE - PARKING
SB 166 Units N/A AND AB 2097
Housing Use within Prior 5 Years Mo ELIGIBILITY
TOTAL REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES =68 +10+ 3 + 38 + 5+ 8 =51 (81 COMMERCIAL AND 51 RESIDENTIAL)
This report is subject 1o the terms and conditions as set forth on the websile. For more details, please refer 1o the terms and conditions at zimas. lacity.org
[T} - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment. T 1 O 9
zimas.lacity.org | planning.lacity.gov
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STREET DEDICATION REQUIREMENT
Dedication of 2.5 ft required along property street frontage
(alley) to complete the 10 ft half alley right-of-way.
The project requests to waive this street dedication, as it
qualifies for Density Bonus Incentives and Waivers of
Development Standards pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22
A-25 (c)
Note: AB 3177 (Wendy Carrillo) prohibits a local agency
from imposing a land dedication requirement on a housing
development for the purpose of mitigating vehicular traffic
impacts or achieving an adopted traffic level of service
related to vehicular traffic
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UNIT 19

57'-10"

ROOF DECK

11' -

42' - 10"

UNIT 10

CAR RAMP DESIGN PER LADBS
INFORMATION BULLETIN P/ZC 2023-001,
FIGURE 11B: DRIVEWAY TRANSITIONS
(SIMPLIFIED DIAGRAM)- SEE PLAN FOR
SLOPES AND DIMENSIONS

10"

10' -
BUILDING HT. 46' - 4"

- - LEVEL 4 C;
31' - 5"

MAX/)BUILDING HT. 57" -

B B LEVEL 3 -
21' - O"

B B LEVEL 2 -
11' - 7"

CL MAIN ST: 10'- 11"
ABOVE SEA LEVEL

CL MAIN ST

13" -

i

BIKE PARKING

@ BUILDING SECTION 3
3/16" = 1'-0"

SOLAR TRELLIS AT
15'-0" HEIGHT
FROM ROOF DECK
BAR KITCHEN
RESTAURANT KITCHEN
UNIT 05 , OFFICE
HHH
]
KITCHEN
~
MECHANICAL - BASEMENT-
ROOM - PARKING
GARAGE

OI - Oll

LEVEL 1
-1'- 4 3/4"

BFE (8'-0")+1'-0"
=9'- 0" ABOVE SEA LEVEL

BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION + 1'
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SKU: 766br125

Variations:
= .
DerRro Dero Decker 2 @ DeRo ‘ Dero Decker Submittal Sheet 71252
A PLAEORE s 766br125-3
766br125-4
766br125-5
766br125-6
14.75 766071257
766br125-8
766br125-9
766br125-10
766br125-11
CAPACITY 4 Bikes per unit 766br126-12
766br125-13
766br125-27
766br125-28
MATERIALS Uprights: 4° 1ig squaie tube 766br125-29
Upright base: | i 766br125-30
Cantilevers; 11g pl 766br125-31
Cantilever base: 14" plate ;gg:rgggg
Trays: 1lg plate 766b;125<§4
766br126-35
766br125-36
FINISHES [ ] Galvanized ~1 fiheles ol
An after fabrication hot dipped galvamzed finish s aur |t 10.00 — == 36.00 766br125-39
standard option. 766br125-53
766br125-54
Powder Coat == 766br125-65
D Our powder coat finlsh assures a high level of adhesion and ( ) 766br125-66
durability by folfowing these steps: ;ggmgggg
1. Sandblast
766br125-69
2. Epoxy pnimer electrostatically applied 766h:125'60
3. Final thick TGIC polyester powder coat ®2375 766br125-61
12.375
MOUNT Surface only
0 5 OPTIONS Each upright has one 1/4° plate feet that accept 12" wedge
- Sturdy red handle grips + Smooeth and silent operation 2 anchors
« Lift-assist trays fweight limit 301bs,) + Simple installation o |
- Dampers for safe lowering of irays + Low maintenance .
« Spring loaded levers hold bikes + Specially designed fat bike ’_J E-BIKE Add Electrical Outlets I~
firmly in place trays available fower level oniy CHARGING For lower trays only (wider lrays included). Wiring must be 10.00
« U-lock compatible Recommended for e-bike charging oplion) i Ee[l['?l.'%mnl:ds'?}t:: I'r“e':;’e‘: E“;"'r‘m'aa’ ??E‘;:f“;j:ﬂ el
- E-bike charging option avallable + ADA cane-detectable extensions oﬁ ;I(.:FI Elréu,t '1'-:13 s ;;;t’_d::jlalﬂ ‘P;-’Jv‘(”'ﬂ . —
fower level aniy) avallable for lower trays I and UL, CE certified. Consult local electrical codes for more - -
detall ~
FAT BIKE Fat Bike Tray Option (Lower Level Only) ),
FINISH OPTIONS TRAYS D Fat bike trays accommodate tires up to 5 wide. Standard
trays accommaodate tires up to 2.25" wide
Galvanized Powder Coat it 2 ParkTastic
F— CANE i ana thams DRAWN | GM 1/25/2017
White :?‘"?J:n STOPS Availatle in galvanized or powder coat finish SALES APPR. TITLE:
CLIENT APPR. H
CNH Bright Hunter Graen U_Blke RaCk Heavy Duty
Yeliow RALEODS MFG APPR.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED INTHIS = QA-
DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF :
Park Warehouse, LLC. 5301 North Federal | Desian By -

Narrow - InGround Version

Sky Blug
RAL S8

Highwey. Suile 140, Boca Raton, L. ANY SIZE |IDWG. NO. REV
Sitver REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A
siver WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CADWorksPro 766br125
PERMISSION OF Park Warehouse, LLC. design studio r
ParkTastic e BE SRt
anufracture: or: T
06 haren;.l . gilm@cadworkspro.com %
a r‘ a S Ic 1147 Brook Forest Ave | Sute 228 | Shorewood, IL 60404 WE[GHT SHEET 2 OF 2
5 4 3 2 1

SHORT TERM BIKE RACKS
NTS

1

@ 2erac ‘ Dero Decker Installation

Setbacks Single Sided Setbacks Double Sided

RECOMMENDED BASE MATERIAL

.m TOOLS NEEDED
Hammer drill Hex wrench, 316"

LONG TERM BIKE RACK NOTE:

—t 28" | - 18" | Solid concrete is the best base material for installation. Ta ensure the proper
Mascnry bit, 3/8%1/27 Tape measure E: are shipped with your racks, ask your Dero rep tative which
= 24 il — =8 Hammer Chalk line propriate for your applicalion, Be sure nothing is undermeath the
Marker base material that could be damaged by drilling.

PER LAMC SECTION 12.21 A.16 (e)(1)(i)(b), LONG TERM OR SHORT TERM
BICYCLE PARKING MAY BE MOUNTED SO THAT BICYCLES ARE STORED
IN A STACKED, TWO-TIER LAYOUT, PROVIDED SUCH PARKING IS

o @ — @ 5,65 PRIMARILY AN ATTENDED BICYCLE FACILITY WHERE THE FACILITY
\ -' STAFF PARKS THE BICYCLES, OR SUCH RACKS PROVIDE MECHANICAL
1 ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING THE BICYCLE
SPECIFICATION FOR LONG TERM BIKE RACK PROVIDED ON SHEET
g o A602: 2 INCLUDES MECHANICAL ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES
i rectanguior hote { =
’ TO THE TOP TIER IN THE TWO-TIER SYSTEM
CEILING OBSTRUCTIONS BEYOND OKAY Q\\g
Refer to setback diagrams before installation to ensure sufficier lace the Uprignts in position and secure with {4) 15" x 375"
17 85— | R54.00 \ 64" [z SFE?:'JE'IU“'I??;‘ Ci” Sal?f'fﬂ‘c: ':US[: t“‘l C;iﬂ?ét:t(; Otf Sditillélz :;Ve;;;t pl:ig:a wliipwcr!f: IAL :el:ujl )5‘ of wedge a\\c::]t_‘tfjﬂireacfsil'\cutd
0 7 If surface is not level, contact Dero representative for workable remain above the concrete. The Lower Tray Mount should be
£ placed on the front side. of the Upright and secured with the.
@ e = 2 V exisling wedge anchors.
e /// CEILING OBSTRUCTIONS BEYOND OKAY
g X e RS540 |__ 64" — -
’,-’ / e/, : 106" @\ ez
i '_ //" =
A Ir i
=] r;: r‘:: 7 'r[ 106" (-./-)' -
cC o
_ T
! s ‘ : ST, I 2 i 2, ; AN <€
-25_5"-|-—34"—-—-—34"——-—45,5"_. F48“ Wif—=] |-— 457 __l-._ 36“——'—— 45" —-l ‘ g (@)
[=— 28 5e—=— 34" 34" —efm— 2050 48" Min. ——] e S 1547 | 3O
o Recommended Lower assemily has roller closer to front ol o
Recommended - 'E
S Secunt wih )5 125 cortabs bl washers g s I3
nylock nuts.
OWNER
THREE ON THE TREE LLC
23823 MALIBU RD,
@ Do ‘ Dero Decker Installation STE 50-341

O

28 hut 625 Oxford Ave. Venice, CA
90291
38" Washer — +1.323.230.0001

3/8" x 1" Carriage Bolt

Place the bottom Lower and Upper Trays in position and secure at the rear
with (1) 3/8™ x 1" carriage bolt, 3/8"
front with (1) 3/8" x 3™ wedge anchor each.

washer, and 3/8" nut each.. Secure atthe

Continue ta the next section and repeat the previous steps

Far double sided installations be sure to
stagger the position of the units so that
upper trays in one row face sit opposite
lower trays in the other row,

@ e ‘ Dero Decker

Installation Cane Stops

3/8" wedge anchor
included with standard
Dere Decker

— - Either slot may be used

/4" Split Drive Anchor

@ s ] ‘ Dero Decker

Installation Charging Option Retrofit

Remove the upper assemblies by remaving the 12" dia. bolts.
Set assemolies aside.

Loosen anchats at the front and bolis at the rear of the lower
trays. Rotate the lower trays oUt so they are away from the
mouniing plaie. Remove the 14" dia. anchor nuis attaching the
upright and lower tray mounting plaie and set the plate aside.

Place the new upright with charging outlets in the same pasition
and the previous lower tray mounting plate. Secure with the 12" dia
anchor nuts,

Rotate the lower trays back into place and secure with 3/8" dia: bolts
and tighten front anchors.

®

Upjier assembly nas roller closer ta e

=5

=y

——J'\

Lawer assembly has rofler closer o ront

Attach the upperassemblies with V2" diameter balts. Mote which
assembly is upper or lower:

®

Aficensed electrician is required
to wire power to.the outlets,

o inan area protectad
from rain and on a GF circuit
The outlets provided are (PS4
oof and UL, CE certificd
cal electrical codes for
more detail
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